## ACT 131

S. B. NO. 1840-70

A Bill for an Act Making a Supplemental Appropriation for the Governor's Conference on the Year 2000.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to supplement a prior appropriation for the governor's conference on the year 2000 as follows:

To expand the program to include the neighbor islands....

\$15,000

To expand the program to include a youth conference on the year 2000....

\$5,000

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of the governor for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 19, 1970.)